
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

 Thursday, 8th June, 2023 
at 5.30 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 
Council Chamber, Civic Centre, 
Southampton 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 
 Councillor Blackman (Chair) 

Councillor Y Frampton 
Councillor Galton 
Councillor Letts 
Councillor Moulton 
Councillor Dr Paffey 
Councillor Councillor 
Councillor Rayment 
Councillor Evemy 
 
 

 Appointed Members 
 

 Catherine Hobbs, Roman Catholic Church 
Francis Otieno, Primary Parent Governor 
Rob Sanders, Church of England 

 
 Contacts 

 

 Emily Goodwin 
Democratic Support Officer 
Tel. 023 8083 2302 
Email: emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk  

  
 Mark Pirnie 

Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 023 8083 3886 
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:emily.goodwin@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee holds the Executive to account, exercises the call-
in process, and sets and monitors standards for scrutiny. It formulates a programme of scrutiny 
inquiries and appoints Scrutiny Panels to undertake them.  Members of the Executive cannot serve on 
this Committee. 
 
Role of Overview and Scrutiny 
Overview and Scrutiny includes the following three functions:  

 Holding the Executive to account by questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before 
and after decisions taken.   

 Developing and reviewing Council policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget Strategy.   

 Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business and other matters that 
affect the City and its citizens.   

Overview and Scrutiny can ask the Executive to reconsider a decision, but they do not have the power 
to change the decision themselves.  
 
Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 sets out the four key outcomes: 

 Communities, culture & homes - Celebrating the div
[...]
  Any person or organisation filming, recording, or broadcasting any meeting 
of the Council is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting from them doing so.  Details of the 
Council’s Guidance on the recording of meetings is available on the Council’s website. 
 



 

Smoking Policy: - The Council operates a no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 

Dates of Meetings for the Municipal Year: 
 

2022 2023 

9 June 12 January 

14 July 2 February 

11 August 9 March 

8 September 13 April 

13 October  

10 November  

15 December  

 
 

 
CONDUCT OF MEETING 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE  BUSINESS TO BE DISCUSSED 

The general role and terms of reference for the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee, together with those for all Scrutiny 
Panels, are set out in Part 2 (Article 6) of the 
Council’s Constitution, and their particular roles 
are set out in Part 4 (Overview and Scrutiny 
Procedure Rules – paragraph 5) of the 
Constitution. 

Only those items listed on the attached agenda 
may be considered at this meeting. 

 

 

RULES OF PROCEDURE QUORUM 

The meeting is governed by the Council 
Procedure Rules and the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules as set out in Part 4 of 
the Constitution. 

The minimum number of appointed Members 
required to be in attendance to hold the meeting is 
4. 

 

DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Members are required to disclose, in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, both the 
existence and nature of any “Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” or “Other Interest”  they may have in 
relation to matters for consideration on this Agenda. 

 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

A Member must regard himself or herself as having a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter 
that they or their spouse, partner, a person they are living with as husband or wife, or a person with 
whom they are living as if they were a civil partner in relation to:  

(i) Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for p
[...]
es the influence of public opinion or policy 
 

 
Principles of Decision Making 

All decisions of the Council will be made in accordance with the following principles:- 

 proportionality (i.e. the action must be proportionate to the desired outcome); 

 due consultation and the taking of professional advice from officers; 

 respect for human rights; 

 a presumption in favour of openness, accountability and transparency; 

 setting out what options have been considered; 

 setting out reasons for the decision; and 

 clarity of aims and desired outcomes. 
 

In exercising discretion, the decision maker must: 

 understand the law that regulates the decision making power and gives effect to it.  The decision-
maker must direct itself properly in law; 

 take into account all relevant matters (those matters which the law requires the authority as a 
matter of legal obligation to take into account); 

 leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

 act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

 not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as the 
“rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

 comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual basis.  Save 
to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are unlawful; and 

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

 
 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 

Procedure Rule 4.3. 
 

2   ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  
 

 To elect the Vice Chair for the Municipal Year 2023-2024.  
 

3   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer. 

 
4   DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 

Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
   
 

5   DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

6   STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

7   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) (Pages 
1 - 4) 
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 
2023 and the final meeting of the Scrutiny Inquiry on the  20 April 2023 and to deal 
with any matters arising, attached. 
 

8   DRAFT GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE AND BIODIVERSITY STRATEGIES (Pages 5 - 
42) 
 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport recommending that the 
Committee review and provide feedback on the draft Green Infrastructure and 
Biodiversity Strategies prior to external consultation in July 2023. 
 

9   SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - PROTECTING, PRESERVING AND PROMOTING 



 

THE RIVER ITCHEN IN SOUTHAMPTON (Pages 43 - 102) 
 

 Report of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel 2022/23, recommending that the 
Committee consider and approve the final report of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel and 
forward it to the Executive for consideration and further action. 
 

10   MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE (Pages 103 
- 106) 
 

 Report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations made to the Executive 
at previous meetings. 
 

Wednesday, 31 May 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 



 

- 21 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 APRIL 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Fuller (Chair), Houghton (Vice-Chair), Cooper, Guthrie, 
Moulton, Savage, Shields and Winning 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Councillors White 
 

48. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor White were noted. 
 

49. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 9 March 2023 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

50. CONSIDERATION OF A PETITION  

The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager which recommended 
that the Committee discussed a petition that met the threshold for consideration at the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee and the officer response provided. 
 
Petitioners Katherine Barbour and Helen Makarakis; Councillor Keogh, Cabinet 
Member for Transport and District Regeneration and Iain Steane, Transport Policy and 
Sustainable Travel Manager were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed 
the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED 

1) That the Administration extends the promotion of the national £2 bus fare offer 
through the range of communication channels available to the Council. 

2) That consideration is given to exploring the creation of a salary sacrifice scheme to 
increase bus patronage and reduce the cost of bus travel. 

3) That, to reduce the cost of travelling by bus for Southampton residents, the Council 
seeks to maximise the amount of grant funding it receives from the Government and 
ensures that any submission for funding is targeted to ensure the greatest chance of 
success. 

 
 

51. FORWARD PLAN  

The Committee noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to examine the content of the Forward Plan and to 
discuss issues of interest or concern with the Executive. 
 
ST MARY’S LEISURE CENTRE 
 
The Committee noted the briefing paper attached to this item detailing the forthcoming 
Cabinet Decision regarding St Mary’s Leisure Centre. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 7



 

- 22 - 
 

Councillor Fielker, Cabinet Member for Health, Adults and Leisure was present and with 
the consent of the Chair addressed the meeting. 
 
 

52. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee considered the report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on 
recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 
 
RESOLVED that following consideration of the Executive’s response to the 
Committee’s recommendations made on the Household Waste and Fly-Tipping Policy 
2023-2026, the Executive are requested to provide clarity about what waste service 
managers are asking of our operatives with regards to collecting side waste. 
 
 

 

Page 2



 

- 24 - 
 

SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL  -  PROTECTING, PRESERVING AND PROMOTING THE 
RIVER ITCHEN IN SOUTHAMPTON 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 APRIL 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Savage (Chair), T Bunday, Cooper and White 
 

Apologies: Councillors Moulton 
 

  
 

14. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

The apologies of Councillor Moulton were noted. 
 

15. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meetings held on 16 February 2023 and 2 March 
2023 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

16. PROTECTING, PRESERVING AND PROMOTING THE RIVER ITCHEN IN 
SOUTHAMPTON INQUIRY - DRAFT FINAL REPORT  

Mark Pirnie, Scrutiny Manager, Southampton City Council with the permission of the 
Chair advised the Panel that in the process of publishing a copy of his draft final report 
some paragraphs had been omitted which did not materially impact on the report or its 
recommendations. The members of the Panel had been sent a complete copy of the 
draft final report for their consideration in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Panel discussed and agreed the draft final report. 
 
Resolved:  Authority is granted to the Scrutiny Manager to amend the final report 
following consultation with the Chair of the Panel. 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: DRAFT GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE AND BIODIVERSITY 
STRATEGIES 

DATE OF DECISION: 8 JUNE 2023 

REPORT OF: CLLR KEOGH 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT & TRANSPORT 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director for Place 

 Name  Adam Wilkinson Tel: 023 8254 5853 

 E-mail: Adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author Title Natural Environment Manager 

 Name  Lindsay McCulloch Tel: 023 8083 2727 

 E-mail: Lindsay.mcculloch@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The council declared a Climate Emergency in 2019. In its Green City Plan 2030, it 
made a commitment to create a greener, healthier, and more sustainable city that is 
better adapted to the various challenges arising from climate change.  The Corporate 
Plan 2022/30 sets a further ambition for Southampton to have an increased amount of 
connected, good quality green space. A key aim of both plans is to create a more 
resilient city, one that is healthy, and attractive for people to live in, work in and visit. A 
city that is designed to benefit people and wildlife.   

We need to address the commitments in those plans. We also need to meet new 
statutory obligations, arising from the Environment Act 2021 (as amended), including a 
strengthened Biodiversity Duty and a requirement to secure at least 10% Biodiversity 
Net Gain (BNG) from planning developments.  Southampton City Council will also be 
required to contribute toward the development, and delivery, of new Local Nature 
Recovery Strategy (LNRS), which focus on restoring habitats and increasing 
connectivity.   

The draft Gree
[...]
mmittee is recommended to 
review and provide feedback on the appended draft Green Infrastructure 
and Biodiversity Strategies prior to external consultation in July 2023. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To enable the Committee to contribute to the consultation process for both 
strategies. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not applicable. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The scientific consensus is that human induced climate change has already 
started. Our world is warming causing more extreme weather events, and sea 
level rise. The consequences include increased loss of biodiversity, flooding, 
more frequent and severe heat waves, water scarcity and more pollution. 
There will be a detrimental impact on people’s lives including health, and 
damage to homes and businesses. The UK is already experiencing more 
frequent and extreme weather events. In February 2020, storms brought 
devastating floods to large areas of Wales, northern England and the 
Midlands; in 2015, storms resulted in benchmark levels of flooding in the UK. 
Droughts were formally declared across much of England in 2022 due to 
record temperatures and low rainfall.  

4. Our GI and Biodiversity Strategies, together with our Net Zero Strategy, help 
address our aim for Southampton to be more resilient to the effects of climate 
change, effects which are particularly felt within a city setting with its hard 
landscape, sealed surfaces, and higher temperatures. The main current 
drivers of GI loss in Southampton include pressure from increased 
development, absence of or poorly designed GI in new development, 
pollution, increased public pressure and inappropriate management of 
habitats. Over time, the city’s GI has become more fragmented. Small-scale, 
incremental encroachment on incidental spaces (such as road verges) is 
eroding the network. Equally, our network of semi-natural habitat is under 
threat through both direct loss and degradation. 

Page 
[...]
educe unnecessary reliance 

on resources such as water, chemicals or machinery where possible. We will reduce our CO2 emissions (becoming net zero in 2035) and embed a 

culture of “sustainability” in all council actions across all of our service areas. 

 

 

 

P
age 24



 

D 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[END] 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

BIODIVERSITY STRATEGY - 
DRAFT 

 
VISION: HALT THE DECLINE OF BIODIVERSITY, 
PROTECT AND RE-CONNECT OUR HABITATS, 

RESTORE SPECIES POPULATIONS 
  

Page 27

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 2



Executive Summary 
 

 Our vision is to halt the decline of biodiversity in Southampton, strengthen habitat connections 
and to improve the condition of our valuable semi-natural habitat. As our statutory Biodiversity 
Duty, we will deliver Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) and ensure our plans for habitat restoration 
integrate measures from the Hampshire Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS). 

 Human health ultimately depends upon ecosystem products and services. Environments rich in 
wildlife benefit wellbeing through emotional, social and psychological benefits.   

 Biodiversity contributes to climate stability and carbon storage, up to a fifth of all soil carbon in 
the UK is locked away in grassland. Biodiversity provides nature-based solutions to help protect 
our city from climate change related impacts, including radical alterations in our weather 
pattern causing drought, flooding, extreme temperatures and in turn, changes in phenology 
(timings of natural events such as birds nesting and leaves appearing on trees) 

  In England, we have lost over 15% of species since 1970, there has been widespread loss and 
degradation of habitats across England dating back many centuries, from which, our wildlife has 
not recovered. 97% of wildflower meadows were lost between the 1930s and 1984. Four UK 
high temperature records were broken in 2019 and there was a 12% increase in above average 
rainf
[...]
s Local Nature Reserve (LNR), aiming to meet the Natural England ANGSt target of at least one hectare of 
LNR per 1,000 people  

 In accordance with Part 6, Section 103 of the Environment Act 2021, monitor and report on of the amount of BNG secured via planning 
 Improve the condition of our semi-natural habitat and aim for “favourable conservation status” for all of our designated sites 
 Increase overall species diversity, restored and improve species populations. We will set clear and specific targets within our updated Southampton 

BAP 
 Ensure continued compliance with relevant habitat and species related legislation whilst carrying out our duties 

 

Detail about what specific targets we are setting in order to see how biodiversity is fairing in our city, will be published in our updated BAP. This document 
will be reviewed and updated regularly for the duration of this strategy. We will also develop a set of Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) to measure our 
successes of habitat restoration and management and seek to identify means of measuring habitat connectivity through implementation of our GG. 
 
This Biodiversity Strategy will contribute to an overall improvement in the health of the city. The wider benefits of a more natural environment are well 
recognised, helping with carbon storage, flood alleviation, noise reduction, improved air quality and, people’s health and wellbeing. We anticipate that 
making our city greener, more attractive and therefore a nicer place to live and work, will also result in economic benefits for Southampton. 
  

P
age 41



[END] 
 
 

P
age 42



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL – PROTECTING, 
PRESERVING AND PROMOTING THE RIVER 
ITCHEN IN SOUTHAMPTON 

DATE OF DECISION: 8 JUNE 2023 

REPORT OF: CLLR SAVAGE 

CHAIR OF THE SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - 2022/23 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

None 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

From October 2022 to March 2023 the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel undertook evidence 
gathering sessions as they conducted the Protecting, Preserving and Promoting the 
River Itchen in Southampton inquiry.  The final report, approved by the Inquiry Panel 
in April 2023, is attached as Appendix 1. The Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (OSMC) are requested to consider, and approve, the final report of the 
Inquiry Panel and forward it to the Executive for consideration and further action. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee is recommended 
to consider and approve the final report of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel 
and forward it to the Executive for consideration and further action. 

 (ii) To delegate authority to the Chair of the Committee to approve any 
minor amendments arising from considerations raised at the 
Committee’s meeting on 8 June 2023. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. In accordance with the Council’s constitution, this Committee must approve 
the final report of a scrutiny inquiry before it is referred to the Executive for 
consideration and further action. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. Not applicable. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. The OSMC, at its meeting in September 2022, requested that the Scrutiny 
Inquiry Panel undertake an inquiry focussing on protecting, preserving and 
promoting the River Itchen in Southampton. 

4. The set objectives of the inquiry were: 

Page 43

Agenda Item 9



a. To identify the various different users and uses of the River Itchen in 
Southampton and the challenges this presents. 

b. To understand existing plans and opportunities to address the 
identified challenges. 

c. To identify good practice being employed to protect, preserve and 
promote urban rivers elsewhere. 

d. To identify what initiatives and approaches could work well in 
Southampton to
[...]
rces of funding were identified 
that could help to deliver certain recommendations.  These include the 
Nitrogen Neutrality Scheme. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

Page 44



12. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

13. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

14. If the OSMC decide that the Inquiry report has not met the terms of reference 
set by the Committee then this may require the Panel to reconvene to 
address the concerns raised.  This would result in a delay in the Executive’s 
response to the recommendations, and, potentially in implementing agreed 
actions. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

15. In the 2022/2030 Corporate Plan, under the goal of ‘A proud and resilient 
city’, a key objective is to create cleaner, more attractive, and welcoming 
green and open spaces, to improve the experience of those living, working, 
studying and visiting Southampton.  Implementing the recommendations 
within the attached inquiry final report would help to deliver this objective. 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Protecting, Preserving and Promoting the River Itchen in Southampton Inquiry 
– Final report 

2. Protecting, Preserving and Promoting the River Itchen in Southampton Inquiry 
– Conclusions and recommendations 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Pa
[...]
inesses to connect with their workforce, and could 
make a significant contribution to protecting, preserving and promoting the 
River Itchen for years and generations to come. The Council needs to use its 
influence and connections to secure a Solent water taxi service, commencing 
initially on the River Itchen and promote within the Local Plan a requirement for 
new waterfront development over a certain size to include a docking facility. 

Page 102



DECISION-MAKER:  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 
THE EXECUTIVE 

DATE OF DECISION: 8 JUNE 2023 

REPORT OF: SCRUTINY MANAGER 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director – Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Scrutiny Manager 

 Name:  Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886 

 E-mail: Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

N/A 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This item enables the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and 
track progress on recommendations made to the Executive at previous meetings. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Committee considers the responses from the Executive to 
recommendations from previous meetings and provides feedback. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To assist the Committee in assessing the impact and consequence of 
recommendations made at previous meetings. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. Appendix 1 of the report sets out the recommendations made to the 
Executive at previous meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee (OSMC).  It also contains a summary of action taken by the 
Executive in response to the recommendations. 

4. The progress status for each recommendation is indicated and if the OSMC 
confirms acceptance of the items marked as completed they will be removed 
from the list.  In cases where action on the recommendation is outstanding or 
the Committee does not accept the matter has been adequately completed, it 
will be kept on the list and reported back to the next meeting.  It will remain on 
the list until such time as the Committee accepts the recommendation as 
completed.  Rejected recommendations will only be removed from the list 
after being reported to the OSMC. 

Page 103

Agenda Item 10



RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

5. None. 

Property/Other 

6. None. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

7. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Part 1A Section 9 of 
the Local Government Act 2000. 

Other Legal Implications:  

8. None 

RISK MANAGEMENT IMPLICATIONS 

9. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

10. None 

KEY DECISION No 

WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 8 June 2023 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Data Protection Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection Impact 
Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Other Background Documents 
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

1. None  

 

Page 104



 

  

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee: Holding the Executive to Account 
Scrutiny Monitoring – 8 June 2023 
 

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

09/03/23 Transport and 
District 
Regeneration 

Enhanced Bus 
Partnership 

1) That consideration is given to inviting 
various community and user groups, and 
Non-Executive Members, to attend the 
Enhanced Partnership Working Group or 
Forum. 

Invitations to the EP Forum to include community 
and user groups where appropriate. 

 

13/04/23 Transport and 
District 
Regeneration 

Petition - £1 
bus fares 

1) That the Administration extends the 
promotion of the national £2 bus fare offer 
through the range of communication 
channels available to the Council. 

Since the start of the £2 bus fare, the offer has 
been promoted as part of the Cost-of-Living 
campaign and messaging. This campaign has run 
across all council channels offline and offline. In 
addition, My Journey Southampton has been 
promoting the offer from the start of the year and 
continues to do so across a paid for online and 
offline campaign funded by National Highways. See 
below. 

From April to June the council will continue to 
promote the £2 bus fare using Help for Household 
branding. 

This is all in addition to Bluestar promoting the offer 
across all their channels. 

 

 

 

P
age 105

A
genda Item

 10
A

ppendix 1



 

  

Date Portfolio  Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress 
Status 

2) That consideration is given to exploring 
the creation of a salary sacrifice scheme 
to increase bus patronage and reduce 
the cost of bus travel. 

Council has been engaging with workplaces in 
promoting ticketing options for cheaper travel on 
buses including seasonal / annual passes. The 
Council also supports offerings via Solent Go ticket 
offers for multi operators. 

It would be up to individual businesses to provide 
support for discounted loans or offers for seasonal  
/ annual passes, which via the Workplace Travel 
Network, the Council can make this suggestion. 

 

3) That, to reduce the cost of travelling by 
bus for Southampton residents, the 
Council seeks to maximise the amount 
of grant funding it receives from the 
Government and ensures that any 
submission for funding is targeted to 
ensure the gre

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 JUNE 2023 
 

 
Present: 
 

Councillors Blackman (Chair), Galton, Letts, Moulton, Quadir, M Bunday, 
A Frampton, Lambert and Mrs Mintoff 
Appointed Members: Rob Sanders 
 

Apologies: Councillors  Y Frampton, Dr Paffey, Rayment and Evemy 
Appointed Members: Catherine Hobbs and Francis Otieno 
 

Also in attendance: Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Transport and District 
Regeneration  
 

  
 

1. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillors  Y 
Frampton , Dr Paffey, Rayment and Evemy from the Committee, the Monitoring Officer, 
acting under delegated powers, had appointed Councillors A Frampton, Lambert, 
Mintoff and M Bunday to replace them for the purposes of this meeting. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIR  

RESOLVED that: 
  

(i)  Councillor Letts be elected as Vice-Chair for the Municipal Year 2023/2024  and 
(ii)  as part of the next Annual Review of the Council’s Constitution, consideration is 
given to specifying that the role of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
Vice-Chair should, by convention, be undertaken by a member of the opposition. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Committee meeting on 13 April 2023 and the final 
meeting of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel – Protecting, Preserving and Promoting the River 
Itchen in Southampton on the 20 April 2023 be approved and signed as a correct 
record.  
 

4. DRAFT GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE AND BIODIVERSITY STRATEGIES  

The Committee considered the report of  the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport recommending that the Committee review and provide feedback on the draft 
Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity Strategies prior to external consultation in July 
2023 
 
Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Transport and District Regeneration,  
Lindsay McCulloch – Natural Environment Manger, Steve Guppy – Sustainability 
Manager, Samantha Munslow – Ecologist, Ian Collins, Director of Environment and 
Councillor Barbour were present and with the consent of the Chair addressed the 
meeting. 
 



 

- 2 - 
 

 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) Reflecting the ongoing impact of climate change, consideration is given to the 
reviewing the wording within the Executive Summary of the draft Biodiversity 
Strategy to provide clarity to the term ‘halt the decline of biodiversity in 
Southampton.’ 

2) As the strategies are developed, work is undertaken to refine the targets and 
metrics against which success will be measured. 

3) With the recent events relating to the Outdoor Sports Centre in mind, the Council 
reviews its approach to Governance to ensure that strategies, policies and 
projects are compatible. 

4) To accompany the final versions of the draft strategies, a list is published 
outlining practical actions that residents can undertake to help improve 
biodiversity and the green infrastructure in Southampton. 

5) To support decision making, a guide, that is updated regularly, is produced for 
developers and residents that outlines the most suitable plants and habitats that 
will deliver the optimal impact on biodiversity and the green infrastructure in 
Southampton. 

6) To help deliver the Council’s Green Grid ambitions, the Executive encourages 
the master-planning exercises for the city centre to have reference to the Green 
Infrastructure and Biodiversity Strategies. 

7) The Committee recommended that Cabinet, when determining their response to 
the recommendations within the River Itchen Inquiry, considers incorporating the 
appropriate findings within the Green Infrastructure and Biodiversity Strategies 
and further develops our approach with respect to waterways. 

 
5. SCRUTINY INQUIRY PANEL - PROTECTING, PRESERVING AND PROMOTING 

THE RIVER ITCHEN IN SOUTHAMPTON  

The Committee noted the report of  the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel 2022/23, 
recommending that the Committee consider and approve the final report of the Scrutiny 
Inquiry Panel and forward it to the Executive for consideration and further action. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

1) The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee considered and approved 
the final report of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel and forward it to the Executive for 
consideration and further action; and 

2) Delegated authority to the Chair of the Committee to approve any minor 
amendments arising from considerations raised at the Committee’s meeting on 8 
June 2023 

 
6. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE  

The Committee noted the report of the Scrutiny Manager enabling the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee to monitor and track progress on recommendations 
made to the Executive at previous meetings 
 
 

 


